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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILIl'IES COMMISSION OF'THE S'tATE OF CALIFORNIA· .

Application of I.e Roy A. Wahl for ) 
'authority to depart from mfn~ I 
rateS .in connection with certa:1n 
transportation to be performed 
for Welco Rice Milling Company 
in Woodland~ California. 

) 

OPINION 
------~---

Application No. 54303 
(Filed September 4.1973i . 
amended October. 24,·. 19'13" . 

I.e Roy A. Wahl (Wahl) operates as a radial highway' common 
carrier. In this application" as amended, Wahl seeks authority under 
Section 3666 of the Public Utilities Code to deviate from the 
~1mum. rates in Minimum Rate Tariff l4-A (MRT' l4-A) for the 
transportation of rough paddy rice 1n bulk between· n~rous' driers 
in the Sacramento and San Joaquin Valleys,on the one bancl~ and' 
Welco, Rice Milling Ccmpauy in Woodland, on the other hand. The 
proposed rates are set forth in Exhibit A-l attached' to the amend
ment to the application. 

Applicant states that loading is performed by: having the. 
truck placed adjacent to a storage 'b.m, and by filling the truck 

through a chute. Unloading is performed by dropping. the load into 
und.erground storage bins at the Welco' Rice· Milling C¢mpany. . The: appl:: 

cation further states that the transportation is' performed regularly., 
Applicant proposes to transport approximately 12 loads a day 7 with 
each load to weigh 52,000 pounds. 

Revenue and expense data submitted with the application. 
indicate that the transportation at the proposed rates. will ,be 

profitable. 

A copy of the application and amendment thereto were 
mailed to the california Trucking. Association ... No objection'to 
the granting' of the application has been received. 
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It a,pears and the Commission finds that the proposed ra~es 
src reasonable ~~d justified. A public hear~ is not necessary. 
The Commission conelu<ies that the applieation should be granted. 

Si:lce conditions under which the service is performed 
may change at any time, the authority granted in the ensuing order 
will be made, to expire a: the end of one year unless soonet: 
cancelled, cba.:l.ged, or extended by o:::der of the Commission., 

ORDER - .... - .... -
:r IS ORDERED that: 

l. le Roy' A. Wahl is authorized to, depart from the mfo.1mw.n 

rates set fo=th in Y.d.nil:m.lm Rate Tariff 14-A to the ~xtent set forth· 
in Appec.<iix A attachedhereto.aud made a part hereof. 

2. The authority granted shall expire one year .. after the 
effective date of this order unless sooner cancelled', changed, or 
e..xteudl!<! by ordor of the CoEssioc'. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated at San :Fr.l.nci::lco , california, this ;9., ~ 

day of ---t:JoOgI!-I:C,.e.£NHM~~E*R------' 1973. 
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Comm1:;'31onor Verrlon L. Sturgoon .. , boing' 
noco:::sarlly . .o.b~ellt. 414· nc.'t.,' Ptl.rt.'1c1pate ., . 
1I1 tho, 41:;p031 t1on, 'ot:Ws" p~oceed12:lg.: . 

'"I ,.. 

COmt:l1:;31Qn~r 3~ P. Vukas1n. Jr~ .. ~1ng.;. 
nocos:arlly£\b:::ent ." .414 not 'partic1pe:t,e 
1n tho d.1=~o~1 Uon ot this proceed1ng." 
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Carrier: Le Roy A. Wahl .. 
, 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

Commodity: Rough Paddy Rice in Bulk .. 

Between: Welc:o Ric:e Milling Company, Woodland, on the one hand, and: 

Brl~er Warehouse 
Bultena Drier 
Butte City Warehouse 
Butte City Warehouse 
Butte County Rice Drier 
Butte Creek Drier 
California Dehydrator 
C.B.C. Warehouse 
College City Warehouse 
Collfns & Storey Whse. 
Colusa Glenn Drier 
County Ltoe Warehouse 
De Pue Warehouses 

Asevedo 
Berlin 
De leva:l./Y.lB.XWe 11 
SpoonQr 

Doty Brick Warehouse 
Erdman Drier 
Erle Drier 
Far=ers Rice Co-op 
Farmers Rice Co-op 

Farmers Rice Co-op 
Job:l Fern Drier 
Fena Eleva~or & Storage 
Glen GrO"'H'crs 
Tom. Goreon 
Gridley Warehouse 
&'\)"%'1co 
Hoffman Drier 

. Hi & Dri Warehouse-Dist .. 
Hi & Dri Warehouse 
Charles Johnson Bins 
W.1> _ Jopson D::'ier 
Kals£beck Drier 
La Malfa Drier 
McKnight Ranch 
Pacific Interna~iona1 Rice 

Mills 
R.ed Top Drier 
Rice Growers. Ass' n. 

Rate in Cents' . 
Per 100, 'Lbs'~ 

Biggs 
Durham 
Butte City 
Princeton 
Richvale 
Butte City + 6 
West Sacramento 
Woodland 
College City 
Robbins 
Maxwell 
Hershey 

Willums 
Generva 
Delevan 
Williams + 1 
Biggs 
Miller's Lanciing 
Marysville + 2 . 
Colusa 
Princeton (Stege-

mn) 
West Sacramento 
Live Oak + 8: 
Nelson + 13 
Codors 
Pri:c:ceton + 2 
Gridley 
Woodland 
OS1:rom + 2 
Marysville + 5 
Sutter 
Biggs 
TrO'N'bridge 
College City 
Richvale + 2 
Nelson + 2 

Woodland 
Biggs 
Biggs 

13· 
15· 
15-
14 
14 
15-1/2 

6"'1/2 
3 

10 . 
6-1/2 

13' 
8·-1/2 

11 
12' 
13 
11 
13 
9 

11 
13 

14 
6-1/2 

13 
16 
15 
14 
13 
4 

12-1/2 
11 
11 
13 
10 
10-1/2 
14 
15, 

3 
13 
13' 



A _ 54303 lmm. 

Rice Growers Ass 'n. 
Rice Growers Ass'n. 

Westside 
Sacramento· River Whse. 
Sacramento· River Wbse. 
Sacramento River Whse. 
Shfntaffer Drier 
T. B. Sills, 
S. & S. Warehouse 
Starkey Bins 
Fritz Strafn Drier 
Sutter Drier 
Terrel Farms Drier 
TyndalWarehouse 
Weyan Drier (Lundberg) 
Willows Rice Drier 
W'oodl.a:a.d Warehouse 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2, 

Sacramento 

R.1z 
Colusa & Eastside 
Grimes 
Miller's Landing 
Marysville 
Riego 
Pleasant Grove + 7 
Richvale + 4 
Generva 
Knight's, Landing 
Colusa + 12 
Tyndall 
Richvale .... 2 
Willows 
Woodland 

Minimum Weight: 52,000 Ibs. 

Conditions: 

Rate in Cents 
Per 100 Lbs, 

6-1/2 

14 
13 
13 

9 
12-1/2 

6-1/2' 
10 
15 
10 

6 
14 

7 
14 
14 
4 

1. Loading to be performed by gravity through a ,chute. 
2. Unloading to be performed by gravity into underground 

storage b1ns~.' , 

" 


