1mm/cmm

Decision No. 82256

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Le Roy A. Wahl for authority to depart from minimum rates in connection with certain transportation to be performed for Welco Rice Milling Company in Woodland, California.

Application No. 54303 (Filed September 4, 1973; amended October 24, 1973)

OPINION

Le Roy A. Wahl (Wahl) operates as a radial highway common carrier. In this application, as amended, Wahl seeks authority under Section 3666 of the Public Utilities Code to deviate from the minimum rates in Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A (MRT 14-A) for the transportation of rough paddy rice in bulk between numerous driers in the Sacramento and San Joaquin Valleys, on the one hand, and Welco Rice Milling Company in Woodland, on the other hand. The proposed rates are set forth in Exhibit A-1 attached to the amendment to the application.

Applicant states that loading is performed by having the truck placed adjacent to a storage bin, and by filling the truck through a chute. Unloading is performed by dropping the load into underground storage bins at the Welco Rice Milling Company. The application further states that the transportation is performed regularly. Applicant proposes to transport approximately 12 loads a day, with each load to weigh 52,000 pounds.

Revenue and expense data submitted with the application indicate that the transportation at the proposed rates will be profitable.

A copy of the application and amendment thereto were mailed to the California Trucking Association. No objection to the granting of the application has been received.

It appears and the Commission finds that the proposed rates are reasonable and justified. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the application should be granted.

Since conditions under which the service is performed may change at any time, the authority granted in the ensuing order will be made to expire at the end of one year unless sooner cancelled, changed, or extended by order of the Commission.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Le Roy A. Wahl is authorized to depart from the minimum rates set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A to the extent set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 2. The authority granted shall expire one year after the effective date of this order unless sooner cancelled, changed, or extended by order of the Commission.

	The effective	date of this order is	the date hereof.
	Dated at	San Francisco	California, this 18 72
day	DECEMBED	, 1973.	

William	Pre	sidefit	
- Activity	- Jane	1	
Mu	Alle		
Carolina Contraction	The second second		
	Commiss	ioners	

Commissioner Vernon L. Sturgeon, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner J. P. Vukasin. Jr., being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

APPENDIX A Page 1 of 2

Carrier: Le Roy A. Wahl.

Commodity: Rough Paddy Rice in Bulk.

Between: Welco Rice Milling Company, Woodland, on the one hand, and:

		Rate in Cents Per 100 Lbs.
Bronner Warehouse		
Bultena Drier	Biggs	13
Butte City Warehouse	Durham	15
Butte City Warehouse	Butte City	15
Butte County Rice Drier	Princeton	14
Butte Creek Drier	Richvale	14
California Dehydrator	Butte City + 6	15-1/2
C.B.C. Warehouse	West Sacramento	6-1/2
College City Marchane	Woodland	3
College City Warehouse	College City	10
Collins & Storey Whse.	Robbins	6-1/2
Colusa Glenn Drier	Maxwell	13
County Line Warehouse	Hershey	8-1/2
De Pue Warehouses		
Asevedo	Williams	11
Berlin	Generva	12 '
Delevan/Maxwell	Delevan	13 11
Spooner	Williams + 1	11
Doty Brick Warehouse	Biggs	13
Erdman Drier	Miller's Landing	9
Erle Drier	Marysville + 2	. 11
Farmers Rice Co-op	Colusa	13
Farmers Rice Co-op	Princeton (Stege	-
Parameter M.	man)	14
Farmers Rice Co-op	West Sacramento	6-1/2
John Ferm Drier	Live Oak + 8	13
Fenn Elevator & Storage	Nelson + 13	16
Glen Growers	Codora	15
Tom Gordon	Princeton + 2	14
Gridley Warehouse	Gridley	13
Hayrico	Woodland	4
Hoffman Drier	Ostrom → 2	12-1/2
Hi & Dri Warehouse-Dist.	Marysville + 5	11
Hi & Dri Warehouse	Sutter	11
Charles Johnson Bins	Biggs	13
W.P. Jopson Drier	Trowbridge	10
Kalsfbeck Drier	College Čity	10-1/2
La Malfa Drier	College City Richvale + 2	14
McKnight Ranch	Nelson + 2	15
Pacific International Rice		
MILIS	Woodland	3
Red Top Drier	Biggs	3 13
Rice Growers Ass'n.	Biggs	13
	~	

APPENDIX A Page 2 of 2

		Rate in Cents Per 100 Lbs.
Rice Growers Ass'n. Rice Growers Ass'n.	Sacramento	6-1/2
Westside	Riz	14
Sacramento River Whse.	Colusa & Eastside	1 3
Sacramento River Whse.	Grimes	13
Sacramento River Whse.	Miller's Landing	<u>-</u> 9.
Shintaffer Drier	Marysville	12-1/2
T. B. Sills	Riego	6-1/2
S. & S. Warehouse	Pleasant Grove + 7	10
Starkey Bins	Richvale + 4	15
Fritz Strain Drier	Generva	10
Sutter Drier	Knight's Landing	6
Terrel Farms Drier	Colusa + 12	14
Tyndal Warehouse	Tyndall	7
Weyan Drier (Lundberg)	Richvale + 2	14
Willows Rice Drier	Willows	14
Woodland Warehouse	Woodland	4

Minimum Weight: 52,000 lbs.

Conditions:

- 1. Loading to be performed by gravity through a chute.
- 2. Unloading to be performed by gravity into underground storage bins.